
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
26 February 2010 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the MEMBERS' ROOM, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 5 MARCH 2010 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 11 December 2009 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 4. E-PROCUREMENT SCOTLAND 
  Report by Exchequer Services Manager (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 5. BEST VALUE REVIEWS 
  Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR (to follow)  

 
 6. SERVICE REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
 7. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2009-2010 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
 8. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009 - 2010 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 25 - 38) 

 
 9. ANTI FRAUD STRATEGY REVIEW 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
 10. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2008/2009 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 41 - 42) 

Public Document Pack



 11. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2009 - 2010 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
 12. AUDIT PLAN 2009 - 2010 
  Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors (Pages 47 - 66) 

 
 13. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2010 - 2011 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 67 - 84) 

 
 14. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2009 - 2010 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 85 - 104) 

 
 15. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY 
  Report by Governance and Risk Manager (to follow)  

 
 16. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009 - 2010 (Pages 105 - 

108) 
 

  (A) REVIEW OF CONTRACT MANAGEMENT (PAGES 109 - 118) 
 

  (B) CAR ALLOWANCES (PAGES 119 - 126) 
 

  (C) REVIEW OF EUROPEAN FUNDED PROJECTS (PAGES 127 - 134) 
 

  (D) REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (PAGES 135 - 146) 
 

  (E) REVIEW OF BUSINESS CONTINUITY (PAGES 147 - 154) 
 

  (F) REVIEW OF PURCHASING - COMMUNITY SERVICES (PAGES 155 - 164) 
 

E1  (G) FILE TRANSFER REVIEW (PAGES 165 - 176) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 E1 Paragraph 14  Any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Andrew Nisbet
 Councillor James Robb Ian M M Ross
 Christopher Valentine 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604401



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2009  
 
Present: Ian M M Ross (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Christopher Valentine 
 Councillor Andrew Nisbet  
   
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR (for items 7 and 9) 
 Lisa Bond, Strategic HR Officer (for item 9) 
 Carol Keeley, Emergency Planning Officer (for item 8) 
 Alan Brough, Exchequer Manager (for items 4 and 5) 
 Kate Connelly, Operations Manager – Trading Standards (for item 

6) 
 Alex Colligan, Internal Audit Manager 
 Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors 
 
 
 The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to consider the business dealt with at item 

20 of this Minute as a matter of urgency by reason of the need for the Service to 
progress with actions identified by the External Auditors in their 2008/2009 Audit 
Report. 
 

 The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to vary the order of business to allow 
Officers to deal with other commitments following presentation of their reports at the 
meeting. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Devon, Kinniburgh and 
Councillor Robb. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 18 September 2009 were 
approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment:- 
 
The sentence immediately before item 16 of the Minutes should read “Councillor 
Chalmers left the meeting at 4.00 pm”. 
 

 4. E-PROCUREMENT SCOTLAND 
 

  The Audit Committee, at its meeting on 18 September 2009, requested that a 
report be prepared providing a note of the general development with e-
procurement and an update on the PECOS system used by the Council which 
was now before the Committee for consideration. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
Decision 
 
Noted the progress made to date on electronic procurement and the potential for 
further efficiency within the purchase to pay process. 
 
(Reference: Report by Exchequer Services Manager dated 23 November 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 5. AUDIT SCOTLAND - IMPROVING PUBLIC SECTOR PURCHASING 
 

  The Audit Scotland report entitled “Improving Public Sector Purchasing” provides 
an overview of the Public Procurement Reform Programme in Scotland which 
followed publication of the McClelland Report in 2006.  The Audit Scotland report 
makes a substantial list of recommendations, aimed at the Scottish Government, 
the Centres of Expertise and individual public bodies and a report outlining the 
Council’s position in respect of each of the recommendations for individual 
organisations was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and 
 
2. Agreed to request the Exchequer Services Manager to bring a report to the 

next meeting on 5 March 2010 detailing the cashable and non cashable 
procurement savings achieved each year since 2004/05. 

 
(Reference: Report by Exchequer Services Manager dated 25 November 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 6. BEST VALUE REVIEW OF PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
 

  The Best Value Review of Protective Services and Licensing was approved by 
the Council in February 2009 and a report providing an update on progress on 
the work of this review was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the Committee’s concern at the slippage in the timescale in 

delivering the Best Value Review; and 
 
2. Agreed to request the Head of Legal and Protective Service to bring a 

report to the next meeting on 5 March 2010 detailing actual progress made 
with the delivery of the Best Value Review. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Legal and Protective Services dated December 
2009, submitted) 
 
 
 

 7. IMPLICATIONS OF BEST VALUE 2 WITHIN THE COUNCIL 
 

  The Accounts Commission published a consultation paper on Best Value 2 

Page 2



(BV2) in May 2009 which identified the proposed characteristics of a BV2 and 
sought views on the proposals.  Following the consultation process the Accounts 
Commission identified 5 pathfinder BV2 Councils: Highland, Borders, East 
Ayrshire, Dundee and Angus and these Councils are currently undergoing an 
assessment and review process against the BV2 criteria.  The findings of this 
process are being collated and will form the basis for guidance and preparation 
of a series of toolkits for Councils to use in the BV2 process.  A report informing 
the Audit Committee on the implications for the Council presented by BV2 was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the progress being made by the Council in preparation for BV2. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted) 
 

 8. 
[...]
based or a manual worker; 
 
c) In respect of the “unknown”  category of absence – clarification sought on 

whether or not this could be reported more accurately; and 
 
d) Amendment of typographical error at paragraph 3.6.3 of the report - 

“complaint” should be “compliant”. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted) 
 

 10. AUDIT OF BEST VALUE - COMMUNITY PLANNING - FOLLOW UP 
 

  A report on the Audit of Best Value and Community Planning was published in 
February 2006 by the Accounts Commission and the Commission agreed to 
require a further report on the best value audit of Argyll and Bute Council as at 
31 December 2007.  This report was issued in December 2008 and the 
Commission acknowledged that the Council had made progress in a number of 
key areas, including corporate leadership and strategic direction, but concluded 
that overall there was a clear need to increase the pace of change and ensure a 
number of systems and processes for supporting best value were successfully 
implemented. 
 
As part of their 2008 – 2009 audit, Grant Thornton UK LLP, the Council’s 
External Auditors followed up the progress made by the Council in addressing 
the improvement agenda and prepared a response to the 2008 best value audit 
which was before the Committee for consideration.  The audit covered the 
following key areas: an evaluation of progress in achieving Improvement Plan 
objectives; an assessment of the overall achieved improvement to date; and an 
assessment of the prospects for future improvement. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report Grant Thornton UK LLP dated 18 November 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to adjourn the meeting at 1.15 pm for 
lunch 
 
The Committee reconvened at 1.40 pm. 
 

 11. AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2008/2009 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

Page 4



  The External Auditors, Grant Thornton UK LL
[...]
g made with the implementation of the 
Council’s Risk Management and Business Continuity Strategy was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the terms of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Governance and Risk Manager, submitted) 
 

 14. REPORT ON TENDERING PROCEDURES 
 

  The Audit Committee, at its meeting on 18 September 2009, agreed to continue 

Page 5



consideration of the report on Tendering Procedures to allow for further 
information to be provided in respect of the first finding and recommendation.  A 
report providing a further explanation of recommendation one as contained in the 
report issued in August 2009 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager, submitted) 
 
 
 

 15. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2009 - 2010 
 

  An interim progress report covering the audit work performed by Internal Audit 
up to 13 November 2009 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2009 – 2010. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager, submitted) 
 

 16. AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING DAY - 29 MAY 2009 
 

  In addressing the CIPFA 2004 guidance the Audit Committee decided on 29 May 
2009 to request KPMG LLP, the Council’s Internal Audit Partners to facilitate a 
training day.  A subsequent report was produced by KPMG LLP and presented 
to the Audit Committee for their review on 18 September 2009.  A report advising 
on the Audit Committee meeting agenda, which details the issues to be reviewed 
by the Committee throughout the year, and on additional actions identified from 
the training day which are not captured in the draft meeting agendas, along with 
an agreed delivery timetable to ensure that these actions are addressed was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager, submitted) 
 

 17. AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  A report advising of the key messages of recently published Audit Commission 
Reports entitled “An overview of the audits of Best Value and Community 
Planning Making an impact” and “Scotland’s public finances – Preparing for the 
future” was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 

Page 6



Internal Audit; and 
 
2. Agreed to request that the Head of Improvement and HR bring a report to 

the next meeting on 5 March 2010 detailing the process for carrying out 
Best Value Reviews and determining when these should be carried out and 
to investigate a mechanism for Member involvement during these Reviews. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager, submitted) 
 

 18. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2009 - 2010 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the results from a review performed 
by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by 30 September 
2009. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager, submitted) 
 

 19. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009 - 2010 
 

  A report detailing final report summaries and action plans from recent audits was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that 

these will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 

Treasury Management 
Leader Funding 
Leisure Stock Control System 
Statutory Performance Indicators 2008/09 
Debtors 
Benefit Fraud 

 
2. Agreed that the process of drawing up tenders should be the subject of a 

future Internal Audit; and 
 
3. Agreed that Treasury Management should be included within the Council’s 

Risk Register. 
 

 20. SERVICE REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

  A report outlining the reasons for undertaking a service review of internal audit 
and the proposed scope and timescale of such a review was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed the proposed service review as outlined in the report and that an interim 

Page 7



progress report would be brought to the Audit Committee on 5 March 2010. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 7 December 2009, 
tabled) 
 

Page 8



Page 1 of 3 

 
 

 
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 
CORPORATE SERVICES MARCH 2010                                             

 

E-PROCUREMENT SCOTLAND 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 There has been an awareness across the Council of the potential to 
achieve significant savings through Procurement since the Council 
joined the eProcurement Scotland programme in early 2004 and began 
to seriously engage with the public sector procurement agenda. 

 
1.2   Until 2009 however and the implementation of the Process for Change 

programme there has been limited investment in purchasing capability 
by the Council and this has restricted the ability to deliver savings from 
Council contracts.  Up until now savings have been delivered almost 
exclusively from collaborative contracts let by other organisations on 
the Council’s behalf 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 That the Committee note the savings recognised by the Council from 
procurement over previous years and the significant potential for 
procurement activity to have a positive effect on the delivery of Council 
services from reducing budgets. 
 

3. SAVINGS METHODOLOGY 
 

3.1 The savings methodology applied to date has been calculated on a 
relatively simple basis.  Price savings have only been applied where a 
clear baseline could be established from a previous price, either 
contracted or commonly purchased.  The previous arrangement is the 
baseline and the savings are calculated for the length of the new 
contract, which becomes the new baseline on expiry. 

 
3.2 Savings generated through Process for Change will be reflected 

directly in Council budgets and therefore a more rigorous methodology 
has been developed based
[...]
sks for this project are highlighted below: 
 

 
Risk 
 

 
Probability 

 
Impact 

 
Mitigation 
 

Unable to identify 
suitable benchmarking 

Medium High Start early in identifying suitable 
benchmarking partners 
 

Work pressures hinder 
internal staff involvement 

High High Plan staff involvement in advance 
 

Unable to secure 
external involvement on 
Project Board to provide 
challenge. 

Medium Medium Compile back-up list of candidates 

Generate too much data 
and unable to draw 
conclusions/identify way 
forward. 

Low Medium Use of CIPFA FM model and proper 
planning of benchmarking 
 

 
14. Project Management 
 
The Project Manager will be responsible for the day-to-day running of the Project ensuring 
that it produces the required outcomes, to the required standard of quality and within the 
specified constraints of time and resources.   

Stage 
 

Timeline Responsibility 

Environment Scan January - March Project Team 

Good Practice Assessment January - March KPMG 

Benchmarking Review January - March KPMG 

Stakeholder Input January - March Project Team  

Identify and assess options April Project Team   

Recommendations May Project Team 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 5 March 2010 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 2009-10 

 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report advises the Audit Committee on the plans in place for 
financial year end 31 March 2010 and the preparation of the Council’s 
Financial Statements for 2009-10. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 To note that plans are in place to prepare the Councils annual 
accounts, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit 
them to Council prior to 30 June 2010 in line with the Scottish 
Government’s requirements. 

 
3 DETAIL 

 

3.1 “An Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” has 
been issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). This sug
[...]
requires that an annual report covering the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 
2008/09 exercise is presented for the March 2010 committee meeting. This report 
therefore provides comment on Audit Scotland NFI 2008/09 exercise as at 22 
February 2010. 

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal 

Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 

    
    3.1 The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) in Scotland is a counter-fraud exercise 

led by Audit Scotland, assisted by the Audit Commission in England. It 
uses computerised techniques to compare information about individuals 
held by different public bodies, and on different financial systems, to 
identify circumstances (matches) that might suggest the existence of fraud 
or an error in payments. 

    
  3.2 The role of Internal Audit is to act as the Key Contact for the Audit Scotland 

NFI exercise. This involves planning for the NFI exercise, the distribution of 
referrals to departments for follow up, monitoring activities and reporting to 
senior management and external audit regarding progress with the 
exercise. The results of the 2008/09 NFI exercise as at 22 February 2010 
are set out below in 3.3 with commentary provided in 3.4. 

    

  3.3   NFI Exercise 2008/09  

 1 2 3 4 5         6 

Title Priority 
Filter 
Referrals.  

Requiring 
Follow up 

All  
Match 
Referrals 

Filter 
sample 
 

Requiring 
Follow up 

Estimated 
Savings £ 
 

Housing 
Benefits 

55 6 1455 81 1 29,253.13p 

Payroll 3 0 148 6 0 0 

Blue 
Badges 

173 0 18 18 0 0 

Private 
Residential 
Care 
Homes 

5 0 69 69 0 0 

Insurance 
Claims 

2 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS 238 6 1690 174 1 29,253.13p  
    

Agenda Item 10Page 41



  3.4 Column 1, in the above table indicates the number of priority filter referrals 
by category that NFI Audit Scotland requires the Council to fully 
investigate.  All 238 were investigated. Those priority referrals worthy of 
further investigation totalled 6 as detai
[...]
 summary 1

2 Financial statements 3

3 Governance 7

4 Performance 10

5 Grant claims 13

6 Logistics and administration 14

 

 

Appendices 

A- Planned audit outputs and timings

B- Planned areas of reliance on internal audit

 

 

Page 48



Argyll and Bute Council - 2009-10 Audit 
Audit Approach Memorandum 

© 2010 Grant Thornton UK LLP.  All rights reserved 

1

1 Executive summary 

1.1 Introduction 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP has been appointed by the Accounts Commission for Scotland as 
the external auditor of Argyll and Bute Council (the Council) for the five year period 
commencing 2006-07. This Memorandum outlines how we will approach the audit of the 
Council in the fourth year of our appointment, and reflects our statutory duties and risk 
based approach. 

Specific duties for external auditors are contained principally in the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, the Code of Audit Practice and in the audit engagement letter issued to 
auditors by Audit Scotland. These include undertaking the audit in accordance with relevant 
legislation and Statements of International Auditing Standards and applicable Practice Notes 
issued by the Auditing Practices Board. 

1.2 Summary of audit objectives 

 
In accordance with the Code we have the following audit objectives: 

Table 1: Summary of audit objectives 
Area Audit objectives 

Financial statements To provide an opinion on the Council s financial statements 
for the ear ending 31 March 2010.  
 

Governance To review and report on the Council's corporate governance 
arrangements, including systems of internal control, 
arrangements for the prevention and detection of fraud and 
corruption, standards of conduct and the Council s financial 
position.  
 

Performance To review and report on the Council's arrangements to 
achieve Best Value, other aspects of arrangements to manage 
performance as they relate to economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of resources and arrangements for 
preparing a
[...]
dit to determine the 
extent of reliance we can place on it for the purposes of our audit. This avoids unnecessary 
duplication of audit work, and minimises any disruption to the Council caused by the audit 
process. 
 
Based on a review of the internal audit plan for 2009-10, we will plan to place reliance on 
the work of internal audit in the following areas: 

• Capital accounting 

• Capital contracting  

• Cash income and banking 

• Council tax and non domestic rates 

• Creditor payments 

• Debtors 

• Housing Benefit and council tax benefit 

• Asset management 

• General ledger 

• Payroll 

• Treasury management 

• Tendering procedures 

• Stocktaking  

• ICT applications 

• Business continuity planning 

Page 65



 

 
 

 www.grant-thornton.co.uk 

 © 2010 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

"Grant Thornton" means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited liability partnership. 
 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd ('Grant Thornton 
International'). Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership.  
Services are delivered by the member firms independently. 

This publication has been prepared only as a guide. No responsibility can be accepted by us for loss 
occasioned to any person acting or refraining from acting as a result of any material in this publication 

Page 66



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

5 MARCH 2010 

    

  
ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2010 - 2011 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

   
  The audit plan for 2010 - 2011 details year 3 of the 3 year Strategic Audit Plan 

approved by the Audit Committee on 27 March 2008 and ensures that Internal 
Audit resources are effectively planned and controlled. The plan outlines the 
areas that will be audited in 2010 - 2011. This complies with a good practice 
CIPFA guideline to provide additional information to management.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    
    2.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 
[...]
T COMMITTEE 2009 - 2010
	Appendix1 - list of reports

	16a Review of Contract Management
	16b Car Allowances
	16c Review of European Funded Projects
	16d Review of Strategic Risk Register
	16e Review of Business Continuity
	16f Review of Purchasing - Community Services
	16g File Transfer Review



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the MEMBERS' ROOM, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 5 MARCH 2010  
 
 

Present: Dr Christopher Valentine (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor Andrew Nisbet 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor James Robb 
   
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Alan Brough, Exchequer Services Manager (for item 4) 
 Helen Thornton, Management Trainee 
 Stephen Vallely, Grant Thornton UK LLP, External Auditors 
 
 
 The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to consider as a matter of urgency an 

additional report in respect of a Review of Performance Management as the 
Committee, at their meeting in September 2009, had requested that this be brought to 
the March 2010 meeting.  This report is dealt with at item 17 of this Minute. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  Apologies for absence were intimated from Mr Ian M M Ross. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 11 December 2009 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. E-PROCUREMENT SCOTLAND 
 

  There has been an awareness across the Council of the potential to achieve 
significant savings through Procurement since the Council joined the e-
Procurement Scotland Programme in early 2004 and began to seriously engage 
with the Public Sector procurement agenda.  A report outlining the savings made 
by the Council since 2007/08 was considered.  
 
Decision 
 
Noted the savings recognised by the Council from procurement over previous 
years and the significant potential for procurement activity to have a positive 
effect on delivery of Council services from reducing budgets. 
 
(Reference: Report by Exchequer Services Manager dated 17 February 2010, 
submitted) 
 



* 5. BEST VALUE REVIEWS 
 

  A report informing the Committee of the procedure and guidance for service 
reviews and related governance structure was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the approach being taken by the Council to carry out service 

reviews; 
 
2. Noted the Committee’s concerns regarding insufficient scrutiny of service 

reviews currently being undertaken; and 
 
3. Agreed to request the Executive to review the process to allow for a more 

thorough and robust scrutiny of service reviews involving a wider selection 
of Members and that this scrutiny takes place as early as possible to allow 
service reviews to be discussed and deliberated fully in advance of any 
decisions  taken on them. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR, submitted) 
 

 6. SERVICE REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

  A report advising on progress with the service review of internal audit was 
considered.  
 
Decision  
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit.  
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 27 January 2010, 
submitted) 
 

 7. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2009-2010 
 

  A report advising of the plans in place for financial year end 31 March 2010 and 
the preparation of the Council’s Financial Statements for 2009-10 was 
considered.  
 
Decision 
 
Noted that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s annual accounts, 
consistent with the accounting code of practice, and submit them to Council prior 
to 30 June 2010 in line with the Scottish Government’s requirements.  
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 19 February 2010, 
submitted)    
 

 8. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009 - 
2010 

 
  A report advising of the key messages of recently published Audit Scotland 



reports entitled “Commonwealth Games 2014 - Progress Report on Planning for 
the Delivery of the XXth Games” and “Protecting and Improving Scotland’s 
Environment” was considered.  
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Manager dated 19 February 2010, submitted) 
 

 9. ANTI FRAUD STRATEGY REVIEW 
 

  The Audit Committee on 11 December 2009 agreed their annual work plan 
which lists issues to be reviewed by the Committee through the year 2010 to 
2011.  Scheduled for March 2010, was a report on the review of the Council’s 
anti fraud and corruption arrangements which was before the Committee for 
consideration.  
 
Decision  
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; and 
 
2. Noted that the revised Anti Fraud Strategy would be presented to the Audit 

Committee in June 2010 for consideration and thereafter will be presented 
to the Council for approval. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 25 February 2010, 
submitted) 
 

 10. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2008/2009 
 

  The Audit Committee on 11 December 2009 agreed their annual work plan 
which requires that an annual report covering the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 
2008/09 exercise is presented for the March 2010 Committee meeting.  A report 
providing comments on the Audit Scotland NFI 2008-2009 exercise as at 22 
February 2010 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 25 February 2010, 
submitted) 
 

 11. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2009 - 2010 
 

  The Committee considered an interim progress report covering the audit work 
performed by Internal Audit up to 29 January 2010.  The objective of the report is 
to advise Members of the progress of the Annual Audit Plan as attached at 
Appendix 1 of the report.  



 
Decision 
 
Approved the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2009-2010.   
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 19 February 2010, 
submitted) 
 

 12. AUDIT PLAN 2009 - 2010 
 

  Grant Thornton UK LLP has been appointed by the Accounts Commission for 
Scotland as the external auditor of Argyll and Bute Council for the five year 
period commencing 2006-2007.  A Plan outlining how they will approach the 
audit of the Council in the fourth year of their appointment, reflecting their 
statutory duties and risk based approach, was considered.  
 
Decision 
 
Noted the Audit Plan for 2009-2010.  
 
(Reference: Report by Grant Thornton UK LLP dated 11 February 2010, 
submitted)   
 

 13. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2010 - 2011 
 

  The Committee considered the Audit Plan for 2010-2011 which details year 3 of 
the 3 year Strategic Audit Plan approved by the Audit Committee on 27 March 
2008 and ensures that Internal Audit resources are effectively planned and 
controlled.  The plan outlines the areas that will be audited in 2010-2011 and 
complies with a good practice CIPFA guideline to provide additional information 
to management.  
 
Decision 
 
Approved the Annual Audit Plan for 2010-2011.  
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 25 February 2009, 
submitted) 
 

 14. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2009 - 2010 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the results from a review performed 
by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by 31 December 
2009. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and that these will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; and 
 
2. Agreed to request that separate reports be brought to the next meeting of 

the Committee advising on progress with the following outstanding actions 
detailed at appendix 2 of the report:- 



 
Action Plan Number B7 – Head of ICT and Financial Services/Head of 
Democratic Services and Governance 

 
Action Plan Number B8 – Head of Legal and Protective Services/Head of 
Planning 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager, submitted)  
 

 15. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY 
 

  A report providing an update on progress being made with the implementation of 
the Council’s Risk Management and Business Continuity Strategy was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Governance and Risk Manager, submitted) 
 

 The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to adjourn the meeting at 1.35 pm for 
lunch. 
 
The Committee reconvened at 2.05 pm. 
 

* 16. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009 - 2010 
 

  A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans from recent audits 
was considered.  
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits and that 

these will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 

Review of Performance Management; 
Review of Contract Management; 
Car Allowances; 
Review of European Funded Projects; 
Review of Strategic Risk Register; 
Review of Business Continuity; and 
Review of Purchasing – Community Services 

 
2. Noted that an in depth Review of Performance Management will be 

undertaken by Internal Audit during 2010/2011; 
 
3. Agreed to request that a progress report in respect of the first two actions 

detailed in the current Review of Performance Management report be 
brought to the next meeting of the Audit Committee in June 2010; and 

 
4. Agreed to refer the Review of Contract Management report to the Executive 

with a request that they ensure the actions detailed within this report are 



implemented. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 25 February 2010, 
submitted) 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 17. FILE TRANSFER REVIEW 
 

  As part of the 2009-10 Internal Audit Plan an internal audit of the IT file transfer 
process was performed in October and November 2009.  The results of this 
review, which was carried out by KPMG, was before the Committee for 
consideration.  
 
Decision  
 
Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal Audit.  
 
(Reference: Report by KPMG dated 26 January 2010, submitted) 
 

 18. VALEDICTORY 
 

  As this was Dr Christopher Valentine’s last meeting, Councillor Robb recorded 
the Committee’s thanks and appreciation to Dr Valentine for all his work and 
commitment to the Committee over the last 6 years. 
 
Dr Valentine thanked the Committee for their good wishes. 
 


